

SUPREME COURT COPY

Case No. S250149
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TAMARA SKIDGEL,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS
BOARD,**
Defendant and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 05 2019

First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A151224
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG16810609
Hon. Robert B. Freedman, Judge

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BET TZEDEK; CENTER FOR WORKERS'
RIGHTS; LEGAL AID AT WORK; NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT; UNITED DOMESTIC WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFSCME
LOCAL 3930, AFL-CIO; AND WOMEN'S EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS
CLINIC OF GOLDEN GATE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER TAMARA SKIDGEL**

Carole Vigne (SBN 251829)
Katherine Fiester (SBN 301316)
Elizabeth Bixby (SBN 325059)
Legal Aid At Work
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 864-8848
kfiester@legalaidatwork.org
lbixby@legalaidatwork.org

Anthony R. Segall (SBN 101340)
Rothner, Segall & Greenstone
510 S. Marengo Ave.
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 796-7555
asegall@rsglabor.com
*Attorney for United Domestic Workers of
America, AFSCME Local 3930, AFL-CIO*

Anna Kirsch (SBN 280335)
Women's Employment Rights Clinic of
Golden Gate University School of Law
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 442-6647
akirsch@ggu.edu

Jenna Lauter Miara (SBN 305703)
Bet Tzedek
3250 Wilshire Boulevard, 13th Floor
(323) 648-4734
jmiara@bettzedek.org

Daniela Urban (SBN 288301)
Center for Workers' Rights
2741 Fruitridge Road, Suite 5
Sacramento, CA 95820
daniela.urban@rightscenter.org

Nayantara Mehta (SBN 244949)
National Employment Law Project
2030 Addison Street, Suite 420
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 663-5707
nmehta@nelp.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Case No. S250149
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TAMARA SKIDGEL,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS
BOARD,
Defendant and Respondent.

First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A151224
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG16810609
Hon. Robert B. Freedman, Judge

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BET TZEDEK; CENTER FOR WORKERS'
RIGHTS; LEGAL AID AT WORK; NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT; UNITED DOMESTIC WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFSCME
LOCAL 3930, AFL-CIO; AND WOMEN'S EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS
CLINIC OF GOLDEN GATE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER TAMARA SKIDGEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 8

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 8

INTRODUCTION..... 12

ARGUMENT 17

I. JOINT EMPLOYMENT IS RELEVANT TO DETERMINING COVERAGE UNDER THE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE CODE. 17

 A. Under the Common Law Definition, Both the Public Entity and Recipient are Employers. 19

 B. The Liability of the Public Entity and Recipient Must Be Analyzed Separately. 22

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL IGNORED WELL-ESTABLISHED TENETS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION TO HOLD THAT IHSS RECIPIENTS ARE THE SOLE EMPLOYERS OF PROVIDERS. 23

 A. The Plain Language of Sections 621 and 683 Make the IHSS Recipient an Additional Employer. 23

 B. The Rule of Liberal Construction Resolves Any Ambiguity in the Plain Language. 26

 C. Section 631 Does Not Exclude Employment by the Public Entity. 28

 D. The Legislative History Does Not Support the Board’s Exclusion of Close-Family IHSS Caregivers from Unemployment Insurance. 29

III. THE STRUCTURE OF THE IHSS PROGRAM
ELIMINATES ANY RISK OF POTENTIAL
COLLUSION WITH CLOSE-FAMILY CAREGIVERS. 33

IV. COUNTERVAILING PUBLIC POLICY
CONSIDERATIONS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF
APPELLANT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE
STATUTORY SCHEME. 36

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND WORD COUNT..... 41

PROOF OF SERVICE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apple v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 128.....	26
<i>Association of California Ins. Companies v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376.....	30
<i>Basden v. Wagner</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 929, 931.....	10
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379.....	22
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903.....	16
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915.....	31
<i>Empire Star Mines v. California Unemployment Commission</i> (1946) 23 Cal.2d 33.....	16
<i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 697.....	22
<i>Gibson v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 494.....	24
<i>Guerrero v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 912.....	14, 18, 19
<i>In-Home Supportive Services v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 720.....	passim
<i>Lacoe v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 82.....	26
<i>Lazar v. Bd. of Review</i> (1962) 77 N.J. Super. 251 (Lazar).....	32
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35.....	passim

<i>McDowell v. Watson</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1155.....	30
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657, 663.....	35
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833.....	26
<i>Messenger Courier Assn. of Americas v. California Unemp. Insurance App. Bd.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1074.....	22
<i>Miller v. Dept. of Human Resources Dev.</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 168.....	29, 35
<i>Miller v. Woods</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 862.....	36, 37
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	21, 22, 27
<i>Paratransit, Inc. v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 551.....	15, 16
<i>Robles v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1029.....	15
<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341.....	16
<i>San Francisco-Oakland Terminal Rys. v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> (1919) 180 Cal. 121.....	27
<i>Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Board</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 574.....	passim
<i>Snyder v. Michael's Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991.....	30
Statutes	
Unemployment Insurance Code § 100.....	15
Unemployment Insurance Code § 12302.2.....	23

Unemployment Insurance Code § 13005	23
Unemployment Insurance Code § 606.5	16, 22
Unemployment Insurance Code § 621	14, 15, 22, 24
Unemployment Insurance Code § 683	14, 22, 24, 25
Labor Code section 3352.....	20

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill No. 1930	29
Banijamali et al., SEIU Healthcare 775NW, Why They Leave: Turnover Among Washington’s Home Care Workers (Feb. 2012).....	13
California Department of Social Services, <i>County IHSS Wage Rates</i>	13
CDSS Manual of Policies and Procedures	33, 34
Ko et al., UCSF Health Workforce Research Center on Long-Term Care, California’s Medicaid Personal Care Assistants: Characteristics and Turnover among Family and Non-Family Caregivers (July 15, 2015)	12, 36
Lackey, AB 1930: IHSS Social Security Study (Mar. 2016).....	13
Legislative Analyst’s Office, Considering the State Costs and Benefits: In- Home Supportive Services Program (Jan. 21, 2009)	11
<i>Matter of Lembo</i> (1971) Cal. Unemp. Ins. App. Bd. Precedent Benefit Dec. No. P-B-111.....	21
Merriam-Webster, <i>Also</i> <i>Definition of Also by Merriam-Webster</i> (2019) .	23
Newcomer et al., California Medicaid Research Institute, Medicaid and Medicare Spending on Acute, Post-Acute and Long-Term Services and Supports in California (Dec. 2012)	11
Newcomer, et al., <i>Allowing Spouses to Be Paid Personal Care Providers: Spouse Availability and Effects on Medicaid-Funded Service Use and Expenditures</i> (Aug. 2012) 52 <i>Gerontologist</i> 517	28, 35

Thomason and Bernhardt, UC Berkeley Center for Labor Research and
Education, California's Homecare Crisis: Raising Wages is Key to
the Solution (2017)..... 11, 12
